Chapter 15

Τ.	AN ACT				
2	relating to the creation of the Brazoria County Municipal Utility				
3	District No. 69; granting a limited power of eminent domain;				
4	providing authority to issue bonds; providing authority to impos				
5	assessments, fees, and taxes.				
6	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:				
7	SECTION 1. Subtitle F, Title 6, Special District Local Laws				
8	Code, is amended by adding Chapter 7970 to read as follows:				
9	CHAPTER 7970. BRAZORIA COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 69				
10	SUBCHAPTER A. GENERAL PROVISIONS				
11	Sec. 7970.001. DEFINITIONS. In this chapter:				
12	(1) "Board" means the district's board of directors.				
13	(2) "Commission" means the Texas Commission on				
14	Environmental Quality.				
15	(3) "Director" means a board member.				
16	(4) "District" means the Brazoria County Municipal				
17	Utility District No. 69.				
18	Sec. 7970.002. NATURE OF DISTRICT. The district is a				
19	municipal utility district created under Section 59, Article XVI,				
20	Texas Constitution.				
21	Sec. 7970.003. CONFIRMATION AND DIRECTORS' ELECTION				
22	REQUIRED. The temporary directors shall hold an election to				
23	confirm the creation of the district and to elect five permanent				
24	directors as provided by Section 49 102 Water Code				

Sec. 7970.004. CONSENT OF MUNICIPALITY REQUIRED. The 1 2 temporary directors may not hold an election under Section 7970.003 until each municipality in whose corporate limits or 3 4 extraterritorial jurisdiction the district is located has 5 consented by ordinance or resolution to the creation of the 6 district and to the inclusion of land in the district. 7 Sec. 7970.005. FINDINGS OF PUBLIC PURPOSE AND BENEFIT. (a) 8 The district is created to serve a public purpose and benefit. 9 (b) The district is created to accomplish the purposes of: 10 (1) a municipal utility district as provided by 11 general law and Section 59, Article XVI, Texas Constitution; and 12 (2) Section 52, Article III, Texas Constitution, that 13 relate to the construction, acquisition, improvement, operation, or maintenance of macadamized, graveled, or paved roads, or 14 15 improvements, including storm drainage, in aid of those roads. 16 Sec. 7970.006. INITIAL DISTRICT TERRITORY. (a) The district is initially composed of the territory described by 17 Section 2 of the Act enacting this chapter. 18 (b) The boundaries and field notes contained in Section 2 of 19 20 the Act enacting this chapter form a closure. A mistake made in the field notes or in copying the field notes in the legislative process 21 does not affect the district's: 22 23 (1) organization, existence, or validity;

2

(3) right to impose a tax; or

for which the district is created or to pay the principal of and

(2) right to issue any type of bond for the purposes

24

25

26

27

interest on a bond;

1	(4) legality or operation.			
2	SUBCHAPTER B. BOARD OF DIRECTORS			
3	Sec. 7970.051. GOVERNING BODY; TERMS. (a) The district is			
4	governed by a board of five elected directors.			
5	(b) Except as provided by Section 7970.052, directors serve			
6	staggered four-year terms.			
7	Sec. 7970.052. TEMPORARY DIRECTORS. (a) On or after the			
8	effective date of the Act enacting this chapter, the owner or owners			
9	of a majority of the assessed value of the real property in the			
10	district may submit a petition to the commission requesting that			
11	the commission appoint as temporary directors the five persons			
12	named in the petition. The commission shall appoint as temporary			
13	directors the five persons named in the petition.			
14	(b) Temporary directors serve until the earlier of:			
15	(1) the date permanent directors are elected under			
16	Section 7970.003; or			
17	(2) the fourth anniversary of the effective date of			
18	the Act enacting this chapter.			
19	(c) If permanent directors have not been elected under			
20	Section 7970.003 and the terms of the temporary directors have			
21	expired, successor temporary directors shall be appointed or			
22	reappointed as provided by Subsection (d) to serve terms that			
23	expire on the earlier of:			
24	(1) the date permanent directors are elected under			
25	Section 7970.003; or			
26	(2) the fourth anniversary of the date of the			
27	appointment or reappointment.			

- 1 (d) If Subsection (c) applies, the owner or owners of a 2 majority of the assessed value of the real property in the district
- 3 may submit a petition to the commission requesting that the
- 4 commission appoint as successor temporary directors the five
- 5 persons named in the petition. The commission shall appoint as
- 6 successor temporary directors the five persons named in the
- 7 petition.
- 8 SUBCHAPTER C. POWERS AND DUTIES
- 9 Sec. 7970.101. GENERAL POWERS AND DUTIES. The district has
- 10 the powers and duties necessary to accomplish the purposes for
- 11 which the district is created.
- Sec. 7970.102. MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT POWERS AND
- 13 DUTIES. The district has the powers and duties provided by the
- 14 general law of this state, including Chapters 49 and 54, Water Code,
- 15 applicable to municipal utility districts created under Section 59,
- 16 Article XVI, Texas Constitution.
- Sec. 7970.103. AUTHORITY FOR ROAD PROJECTS. Under Section
- 18 52, Article III, Texas Constitution, the district may design,
- 19 acquire, construct, finance, issue bonds for, improve, operate,
- 20 maintain, and convey to this state, a county, or a municipality for
- 21 operation and maintenance macadamized, graveled, or paved roads, or
- 22 improvements, including storm drainage, in aid of those roads.
- Sec. 7970.104. ROAD STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS. (a) A road
- 24 project must meet all applicable construction standards, zoning and
- 25 subdivision requirements, and regulations of each municipality in
- 26 whose corporate limits or extraterritorial jurisdiction the road
- 27 project is located.

- 1 (b) If a road project is not located in the corporate limits
- 2 or extraterritorial jurisdiction of a municipality, the road
- 3 project must meet all applicable construction standards,
- 4 subdivision requirements, and regulations of each county in which
- 5 the road project is located.
- 6 (c) If the state will maintain and operate the road, the
- 7 Texas Transportation Commission must approve the plans and
- 8 specifications of the road project.
- 9 Sec. 7970.105. COMPLIANCE WITH MUNICIPAL CONSENT ORDINANCE
- 10 OR RESOLUTION. The district shall comply with all applicable
- 11 requirements of any ordinance or resolution that is adopted under
- 12 Section 54.016 or 54.0165, Water Code, and that consents to the
- 13 creation of the district or to the inclusion of land in the
- 14 district.
- 15 <u>SUBCHAPTER D. GENERAL FINANCIAL PROVISIONS</u>
- Sec. 7970.151. ELECTIONS REGARDING TAXES OR BONDS. (a) The
- 17 district may issue, without an election, bonds and other
- 18 obligations secured by:
- (1) revenue other than ad valorem taxes; or
- 20 (2) contract payments described by Section 7970.153.
- 21 (b) The district must hold an election in the manner
- 22 provided by Chapters 49 and 54, Water Code, to obtain voter approval
- 23 before the district may impose an ad valorem tax or issue bonds
- 24 payable from ad valorem taxes.
- (c) The district may not issue bonds payable from ad valorem
- 26 taxes to finance a road project unless the issuance is approved by a
- 27 vote of a two-thirds majority of the district voters voting at an

- 1 <u>election</u> held for that purpose.
- 2 Sec. 7970.152. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE TAX. (a) If
- 3 authorized at an election held under Section 7970.151, the district
- 4 may impose an operation and maintenance tax on taxable property in
- 5 the district in accordance with Section 49.107, Water Code.
- 6 (b) The board shall determine the tax rate. The rate may not
- 7 exceed the rate approved at the election.
- 8 Sec. 7970.153. CONTRACT TAXES. (a) In accordance with
- 9 Section 49.108, Water Code, the district may impose a tax other than
- 10 an operation and maintenance tax and use the revenue derived from
- 11 the tax to make payments under a contract after the provisions of
- 12 the contract have been approved by a majority of the district voters
- 13 voting at an election held for that purpose.
- (b) A contract approved by the district voters may contain a
- 15 provision stating that the contract may be modified or amended by
- 16 the board without further voter approval.
- SUBCHAPTER E. BONDS AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS
- 18 Sec. 7970.201. AUTHORITY TO ISSUE BONDS AND OTHER
- 19 OBLIGATIONS. The district may issue bonds or other obligations
- 20 payable wholly or partly from ad valorem taxes, impact fees,
- 21 revenue, contract payments, grants, or other district money, or any
- 22 combination of those sources, to pay for any authorized district
- 23 purpose.
- Sec. 7970.202. TAXES FOR BONDS. At the time the district
- 25 issues bonds payable wholly or partly from ad valorem taxes, the
- 26 board shall provide for the annual imposition of a continuing
- 27 direct ad valorem tax, without limit as to rate or amount, while all

- 1 or part of the bonds are outstanding as required and in the manner
- 2 provided by Sections 54.601 and 54.602, Water Code.
- 3 Sec. 7970.203. BONDS FOR ROAD PROJECTS. At the time of
- 4 issuance, the total principal amount of bonds or other obligations
- 5 <u>issued or incurred to finance road projects and payable from ad</u>
- 6 valorem taxes may not exceed one-fourth of the assessed value of the
- 7 real property in the district.
- 8 SECTION 2. The Brazoria County Municipal Utility District
- 9 No. 69 initially includes all the territory contained in the
- 10 following area:
- 11 TRACT ONE
- Being a tract of land containing 158.478 acres (6,903,334
- 13 square feet), located within the C.W. Groos Survey, Abstract-525 in
- 14 Brazoria County, Texas; Said 158.478 acre tract being a portion of a
- 15 called 160 acre tract recorded in the name of Richard Rogers in
- 16 Volume 103, Page 371 of the Brazoria County Deed Records (B.C.D.R.)
- and all of a called 13.655 acre tract recorded in the name of H.L.&
- 18 P. Co. in Volume 1149, Page 240 of the B.C.D.R.; Said 158.478 acre
- 19 tract being more particularly described by metes and bounds as
- 20 follows (Bearings are based on the Texas Coordinate System of 1983,
- 21 South Central Zone per GPS observations):
- Beginning at a 5/8-inch iron rod found at the southwest
- 23 corner of a called 40.0000 acre tract of land recorded in the name
- 24 of Prabhakar Rao Draksharam in Brazoria County Clerk's File Number
- 25 (B.C.C.F. No.) 2007030107, same being on the north line of a called
- 26 151.44 acre tract recorded in the name of C.W. Way in Volume 272,
- 27 Page 103 of the B.C.D.R., for the southeast corner of said 160 acre

- 1 tract and the herein described tract, said iron rod being on the
- 2 Right-Of-Way (R.O.W.) line of County Road 128 (30 foot easement
- 3 reserved along the north line in Volume 124, Page 477 of the
- 4 B.C.D.R., no easement reserved along the south line of said 160 acre
- 5 tract found);
- Thence, with the north line of said 151.44 acre tract and the
- 7 south line of said 160 acre tract and said 13.655 acre tract, South
- 8 87 degrees 19 minutes 22 seconds West, a distance of 2634.42 feet to
- 9 a 5/8-inch iron rod with a Miller Survey Group (MSG) cap set at an
- 10 angle point in said 151.44 acre tract, for the southwest corner of
- 11 said 160 acre tract and the herein described tract;
- Thence, with the upper east line of said 151.44 acre tract,
- 13 the east line of a called 138.83 acre tract of land recorded in the
- 14 name of Margurite Massey Smith Charitable Remainder Trust, U.A. in
- 15 B.C.C.F. No. 2010013347, same being the west line of said 160 acre
- 16 tract, North 02 degrees 36 minutes 15 seconds West, at a distance of
- 17 1389.29 feet pass a 5/8-inch iron rod found at the southeast corner
- 18 of said 138.83 acre tract, same being the upper northeast corner of
- 19 said 151.44 acre tract, and continue in all a total distance of
- 20 2634.99 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with a MSG cap set for the
- 21 northwest corner of said 160 acre tract and the herein described
- 22 tract;
- Thence, with the north line of said 160 acre tract, said
- 24 13.655 acre tract and the south line of a called 80 acre tract
- 25 recorded in the name of Georgeanne and William Reeves in B.C.C.F.
- 26 No. 99026030, the south line of a called 247.91 acre tract recorded
- 27 in the name of RMJ Miller Real Estate Holdings, Ltd. in B.C.C.F.

- 1 No. 2002020349, and the south lines of a called 0.8902 acre tract of
- 2 land recorded in the name of the City of Pearland in B.C.C.F.
- 3 No. 2009045975, the following three (3) courses:
- 4 1. North 87 degrees 17 minutes 52 seconds East, at a
- 5 distance of 12.2 feet pass a railroad rail in concrete found at the
- 6 called southwest corner of said 80 acre tract, from which a found
- 7 1-inch iron pipe bears South 76 degrees 10 minutes East, a distance
- 8 of 30.8 feet, and at a distance of 1320.06 feet pass a 3/4-inch iron
- 9 pipe found at the southeast corner of said 80 acre tract and
- 10 continue in all a total distance of 2227.43 feet to a 5/8-inch iron
- 11 rod with a MSG cap set at the northwest corner of said 0.8902 acre
- 12 tract, for the westerly northeast corner of the herein described
- 13 tract;
- 2. South 51 degrees 39 minutes 45 seconds East, a
- 15 distance of 165.85 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with a CL Davis cap
- 16 found at the southwest corner of said 0.8902 acre tract, for an
- 17 angle point in the north line of the herein described tract;
- 18 3. North 87 degrees 18 minutes 49 seconds East, a
- 19 distance of 279.87 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with a CL Davis cap
- 20 found the southeast corner of said 0.8902 acre tract, same being on
- 21 the lower west line of said 247.91 acre tract, and being on the east
- 22 line of said 160 acre tract, for the easterly northeast corner of
- 23 the herein described tract;
- Thence, with the lower west line of said 247.91 acre tract,
- 25 the west line of said 40.0000 acre tract and the east line of said
- 26 160 acre tract; South 02 degrees 38 minutes 46 seconds East, at a
- 27 distance of 1207.41 feet pass a concrete monument found at a

- 1 southwest corner of said 247.91 acre tract, same being the
- 2 northwest corner of said 40.0000 acre tract, and continue in all a
- 3 total distance of 2527.16 feet to the Point of Beginning and
- 4 containing 158.478 acres of land.

5 TRACT TWO

6 Being a tract of land containing 212.174 acres (9,242,293 7 square feet), located within the H. Stevens Survey, Abstract-593 in 8 Brazoria County, Texas; Said 212.174 acre tract being a portion of a 9 called 138.83 acre tract recorded in the name of Margurite Massey 10 Smith Charitable Remainder Trust U.A. in Brazoria County Clerk's 11 File Number (B.C.C.F. No.) 2010013347, all of a called 5.00 acre 12 tract of land recorded in the name of William Stephen Summers and wife, Lois Winifrede Smith Summers in Volume (V.) 1318, Page 9 (P.) 13 700 of the Brazoria County Deed Records (B.C.D.R.), all of a called 14 15 5.00 acre tract of land recorded in the name of Lois Winifrede Summers in V. 1775, P. 250 of the B.C.D.R., a portion of a called 16 17 5.00 acre tract of land recorded in the name of Lois Winifrede Summers in V. 1775, P. 248 of the B.C.D.R., all of a called 10.55 18 19 acre tract of land recorded in the name of Lois Smith Summers in B.C.C.F. No. 2013052681, a portion of a called 4.45 acre tract of 20 land recorded in the name of Lois Smith Summers in B.C.C.F. 21 No. 2013052682, and all of a called 45.00 acre tract of land 22 in the name of Lois Smith Summers in 23 recorded No. 2013052682; Said 212.174 acre tract being more particularly 24 25 described by metes and bounds as follows (Bearings are based on the Texas Coordinate System of 1983, South Central Zone per GPS 26 27 observations):

1 Beginning at a 1-inch ion pipe found at the northwest corner 2 of a called 151.44 acre tract recorded in the name of C.W. Way in 3 Volume 272, Page 103 of the Brazoria County Deed Records, same being 4 on the east line of a Lot 44 of the Allison-Richey Gulf Coast Home 5 Co. Part of Suburban Gardens, a subdivision plat of record in Volume 6 2, Page 89 of the Brazoria County Plat Records (B.C.P.R.), said Lot 7 44, recorded in the name of Plains Exploration & Production Company, L.P. in B.C.C.F. No. 02-033007, for the southwest corner 8 9 of said 138.83 acre tract and the herein described tract; 10 Thence, with the east line of Lots 44 thru 42 all recorded in 11 said B.C.C.F. No. 02-03307, the east line of Lots 41 and 40 being recorded in the name of Jimmy Brown in B.C.C.F. No. 1998020191, the 12 east line of Lot 39 recorded in said B.C.C.F. No. 02-033007, the 13 14 east line of Lot 38 recorded in the name of Danny O. Waldon in B.C.C.F. No. 96-0254867, the east line of Lot 37 recorded in the 15 16 name of International Victory Christian Church in B.C.C.F. No. 2015007219, same being the west line of said 138.83 acre tract, 17 18 North 02 degrees 36 minutes 15 seconds West, at a distance of 19 2905.73 feet pass a found railroad spike at the northeast corner of 20 said Lot 39, and at a distance of 3862.37 feet pass a 5/8-inch iron 21 rod with a Miller Survey Group (MSG) cap set on the occupied south Right-Of-Way (R.O.W.) line of McKeever Road (County Road 100 width 22 23 varies, monumented at 62.7 feet, north 20 feet per Volume 2, Page 89, B.C.P.R.), and continue in all a total distance of 3897.23 feet 24 to a "P-K" nail set in asphalt pavement for the northwest corner of 25 said 138.83 acre tract and the herein described tract; 26

27

Thence, with the north line of said 138.83 acre tract, said

- 1 10.55 acre tract, said 5.00 acre tract (V. 1775, P. 248) and said
- 2 4.45 acre tract, North 87 degrees 21 minutes 45 seconds East, a
- 3 distance of 2384.30 feet to a "P-K" nail set in asphalt pavement at
- 4 the northeast corner of said 4.45 acre tract, for the northeast
- 5 corner of the herein described tract;
- Thence, with the east line of said 4.45 acre tract, South 02
- 7 degrees 36 minutes 15 seconds East, at a distance of 32.55 feet pass
- 8 a 5/8-inch iron rod with a Miller Survey Group (MSG) cap set on the
- 9 occupied south R.O.W. line of said McKeever Road, at a distance of
- 10 41.87 feet pass a 5/8-inch iron rod found, and continue in all a
- 11 total distance of 246.27 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with a cap
- 12 found on the northeast line of a called 1.1852 acre tract of land
- 13 recorded in the name of the City of Pearland, Texas in B.C.C.F.
- 14 No. 2011044376, from which a 5/8-inch iron rod with a CL Davis cap
- 15 found bears South 51 degrees 41 minutes 48 seconds East, a distance
- 16 of 12.55 feet;
- 17 Thence, with the lines of said 1.1852 acre tract, the
- 18 following four (4) courses:
- 1. North 51 degrees 41 minutes 48 seconds West, a
- 20 distance of 262.16 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with a cap found at an
- 21 angle point;
- 22 2. South 87 degrees 18 minutes 40 seconds West, a
- 23 distance of 49.92 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with a cap found at an
- 24 angle point;
- 3. South 38 degrees 18 minutes 12 seconds West, a
- 26 distance of 107.26 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with a cap found at an
- 27 angle point;

- 4. South 51 degrees 41 minutes 48 seconds East, a distance of 421.14 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with a cap found on the east line of said 4.45 acre tract, from which a 5/8-inch iron rod with a CL Davis cap found bears South 51 degrees 41 minutes 48
- 5 seconds East, a distance of 12.84 feet;

11

15

26

GPS observations):

tract;

- Thence, with the east line of said 4.45 acre tract and the east line of said 138.83 acre tract, South 02 degrees 36 minutes 15 seconds East, a distance of 3465.72 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod found at the northeast corner of said 151.44 acre tract, for the southeast corner of said 138.83 acre tract and the herein described
- Thence, with the line north line of said 151.44 acre tract and the south line of said 138.83 acre tract and said 45.00 acre tract, South 87 degrees 21 minutes 45 seconds West, a distance of 2384.30

feet to the Point of Beginning and containing 212.174 acre of land.

- Save and except the following 0.1697 acre tract:
- 17 Being a tract of land containing 0.1697 acres (7,394 square 18 feet), located in the H. Stevens Survey, Abstract-593 in Brazoria 19 County, Texas; Said 0.1697 acre tract being all of a called 0.1319 20 acre tract of land recorded in the name of the City of Pearland, 21 Texas in B.C.C.F. No. 2011044376 and all of a called 0.0378 acre tract of land recorded in the name of the City of Pearland, Texas in 22 B.C.C.F. No. 2011044379; Said 0.1697 acre tract being more 23 particularly described by metes and bounds as follows (Bearings are 24 based on the Texas Coordinate System of 1983, South Central Zone per 25
- Commencing at a 5/8-inch iron rod found at the northeasterly

- 1 corner of a called 1.1852 acre tract recorded in the name of the
- 2 City of Pearland, Texas in B.C.C.F. No. 2011044376;
- Thence, through and across a called 4.45 acre tract recorded
- 4 in the name of Lois Smith Summers in B.C.C.F. No. 2013052682, North
- 5 51 degrees 41 minutes 48 seconds West, a distance of 18.29 feet to a
- 6 5/8-inch iron rod with a MSG cap set at the southeast corner of said
- 7 0.1319 acre tract for the southeast corner of and Point of Beginning
- 8 of the herein described tract;
- 9 Thence, with the south line of said 0.1319 acre tract and
- 10 0.0378 acre tract, South 87 degrees 18 minutes 47 seconds West, a
- 11 distance of 263.76 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod found at the
- 12 southwest corner of said 0.0378 acre tract, for the southwest
- 13 corner of the herein described tract;
- Thence, with the west line of said 0.0378 acre tract, North 02
- 15 degrees 41 minutes 13 seconds West, a distance of 30.00 feet to a
- 16 5/8-inch iron rod with a MSG cap set at the northwest corner of said
- 17 0.0378 acre tract, for the northwest corner of the herein described
- 18 tract;
- 19 Thence, with the north line of said 0.0378 acre tract and
- 20 0.1319 acre tract, North 87 degrees 18 minutes 47 seconds East, a
- 21 distance of 229.23 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with a MSG cap set at
- 22 the northeast corner of said 0.1319 acre tract, for the northeast
- 23 corner of the herein described tract;
- Thence, with the easterly line of said 0.1319 acre tract,
- 25 South 51 degrees 41 minutes 48 seconds East, a distance of 45.74
- 26 feet to the Point of Beginning and containing 0.1697 acres of land.
- SECTION 3. (a) The legal notice of the intention to

- 1 introduce this Act, setting forth the general substance of this
- 2 Act, has been published as provided by law, and the notice and a
- 3 copy of this Act have been furnished to all persons, agencies,
- 4 officials, or entities to which they are required to be furnished
- 5 under Section 59, Article XVI, Texas Constitution, and Chapter 313,
- 6 Government Code.
- 7 (b) The governor, one of the required recipients, has
- 8 submitted the notice and Act to the Texas Commission on
- 9 Environmental Quality.
- 10 (c) The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality has filed
- 11 its recommendations relating to this Act with the governor, the
- 12 lieutenant governor, and the speaker of the house of
- 13 representatives within the required time.
- 14 (d) All requirements of the constitution and laws of this
- 15 state and the rules and procedures of the legislature with respect
- 16 to the notice, introduction, and passage of this Act are fulfilled
- 17 and accomplished.
- SECTION 4. (a) If this Act does not receive a two-thirds
- 19 vote of all the members elected to each house, Subchapter C, Chapter
- 20 7970, Special District Local Laws Code, as added by Section 1 of
- 21 this Act, is amended by adding Section 7970.106 to read as follows:
- Sec. 7970.106. NO EMINENT DOMAIN POWER. The district may
- 23 not exercise the power of eminent domain.
- (b) This section is not intended to be an expression of a
- 25 legislative interpretation of the requirements of Section 17(c),
- 26 Article I, Texas Constitution.
- 27 SECTION 5. This Act takes effect immediately if it receives

- 1 a vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to each house, as
- 2 provided by Section 39, Article III, Texas Constitution. If this
- 3 Act does not receive the vote necessary for immediate effect, this
- 4 Act takes effect September 1, 2017.

President of the Senate H.B. No. 1962 The Speaker of the House					
I certify that H.B. No. 1962 was passed by the House on April					
27, 2017, by the following vote: Yeas 141, Nays 3, 3 present, not					
Chief Clerk of the House					
I certify that H.B. No. 1962 was passed by the Senate on May					
4, 2017, by the following vote: Yeas 30, Nays 1 Secretary of the Senate					
APPROVED:					
Date					

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

4 PM O'CLOCK

MAY 1 8 2017

Secretary of State

Governor

LEGISLATIVE BUDGET BOARD Austin, Texas

FISCAL NOTE, 85TH LEGISLATIVE REGULAR SESSION

May 2, 2017

TO: Honorable Lois W. Kolkhorst, Chair, Senate Committee on Administration

FROM: Ursula Parks, Director, Legislative Budget Board

IN RE: HB1962 by Thompson, Ed (Relating to the creation of the Brazoria County Municipal Utility District No. 69; granting a limited power of eminent domain; providing authority to issue bonds; providing authority to impose assessments, fees, and taxes.), As Engrossed

No fiscal implication to the State is anticipated.

The bill would amend the Special District Local Laws Code establishing the Brazoria County Municipal Utility District No. 69. The district would have authority for road projects. The district may issue without an election the bonds and other obligations secured by revenue other than ad valorem taxes, or contract payments secured by contract taxes. The district may impose an operation and maintenance tax and a contract tax. The district may not exercise the power of eminent domain.

The bill would take effect immediately if it receives a two-thirds vote in each house; otherwise, the bill would take effect September 1, 2017.

Local Government Impact

No significant fiscal implication to units of local government is anticipated.

Source Agencies:

LBB Staff: UP, SD, JGA, GG, BM

LEGISLATIVE BUDGET BOARD Austin, Texas

FISCAL NOTE, 85TH LEGISLATIVE REGULAR SESSION

April 5, 2017

TO: Honorable Jim Murphy, Chair, House Committee on Special Purpose Districts

FROM: Ursula Parks, Director, Legislative Budget Board

IN RE: HB1962 by Thompson, Ed (Relating to the creation of the Brazoria County Municipal Utility District No. 69; granting a limited power of eminent domain; providing authority to issue bonds; providing authority to impose assessments, fees, and taxes.), As Introduced

No fiscal implication to the State is anticipated.

The bill would amend the Special District Local Laws Code establishing the Brazoria County Municipal Utility District No. 69. The district would have authority for road projects. The district may issue without an election the bonds and other obligations secured by revenue other than ad valorem taxes, or contract payments secured by contract taxes. The district may impose an operation and maintenance tax and a contract tax. The district may not exercise the power of eminent domain.

The bill would take effect immediately if it receives a two-thirds vote in each house; otherwise, the bill would take effect September 1, 2017.

Local Government Impact

No significant fiscal implication to units of local government is anticipated.

Source Agencies:

LBB Staff: UP, JGA, GG, BM

LEGISLATIVE BUDGET BOARD Austin, Texas

WATER DEVELOPMENT POLICY IMPACT STATEMENT

85TH LEGISLATIVE REGULAR SESSION

April 4, 2017

TO: Honorable Jim Murphy, Chair, House Committee on Special Purpose Districts

FROM: Ursula Parks, Director, Legislative Budget Board

IN RE: HB1962 by Thompson, Ed (Relating to the creation of the Brazoria County Municipal Utility District No. 69; granting a limited power of eminent domain; providing authority to issue bonds; providing authority to impose assessments, fees, and taxes.), As Introduced

The Legislative Budget Board, in cooperation with the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) and the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), has determined that:

This bill creates Brazoria County Municipal Utility District No. 69 (District) with the powers and duties of a standard municipal utility district under Water Code Chapters 49 and 54.

Population -The very specific description of the proposed boundaries does not allow staff to develop precise population estimates. Based on the Original Texas Land Surveys mentioned in HB 1963, staff estimates a 2010 population of less than 10 persons.

Population growth in the specific area since the 2010 census is unknown. The 2010 population estimate for areas of Brazoria County served by small systems or private wells (County-Other) is 85,152. The Brazoria County-Other population projections approved for the 2017 State Water Plan projects the population to grow to 109,994 in 2020, 142,514 in 2030 and 173,919 in 2040.

Location - The Proposed district's initial boundaries are described with a combination of Original Texas Land Surveys, Brazoria County Real Property Records and metes and bounds. Due to the complexity of these boundaries for the various sub areas of the district, staff is able to determine only the general location of the proposed district.

The proposed district's area is approximately 0.57 square miles in north Brazoria County, located south of the City of Pearland, and east of the City of Manvel. The proposed district may overlap portions of an existing Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) boundary held by City of Pearland.

Comments on Powers/Duties Different from Similar Types of Districts: The bill requires the TCEQ to appoint the five initial temporary directors upon receipt of a petition from the owners of a majority of the assessed value of the real property in the district; this bill grants the District authority for road projects; the bill specifies that at the time of issuance, the total principal amount of bonds or other obligations issued or incurred to finance road projects and payable from ad valorem taxes may not exceed one-fourth of the assessed value of real property in the District; if

the bill does not receive a two-thirds vote of all members elected to each house, the District may not exercise the power of eminent domain.

Overlapping Services: TCEQ does not have mapping information for water and/or wastewater providers because this function was transferred from the TCEQ to the Public Utility Commission on September 1, 2014. As a result, TCEQ is unaware of possible overlapping service providers.

TCEQ's Supervision: As with general law districts, the TCEQ will have general supervisory authority, including bond review authority and review of financial reports.

Water Use - HB 1962 specifies that "the district has the powers and duties provided by the general law of the state, including Chapters 49 and 54, Water Code, applicable to municipal utility districts created under Section 59, Article XVI, Texas Constitution".

Within Brazoria County, 24 percent of the total water use was groundwater (Gulf Coast Aquifer) in 2014. Eighty one percent of all the groundwater pumping was for municipal use. The water source of the proposed district might pursue is unknown.

Source Agencies:

582 Commission on Environmental Quality, 580 Water Development

Board

LBB Staff: UP, SZ

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES STATE OF TEXAS

HB 1962 Bill Number

TO:

The Honorable Governor of Texas

SUBJECT:

A Bill Relating to a Conservation and Reclamation District

This is to transmit to you and the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality copies of a bill relating to a conservation and reclamation district and copies of the notice of intention to introduce the bill. One copy is for your files and one for you to forward to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, under Section 59(d), Article XVI, Constitution of the State of Texas.

2/24/2017

Date transmitted to Governor's Office

House of Representatives

neg ahvar

TO:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

SUBJECT:

A Bill Relating to a Conservation and Reclamation District

This is to forward to you a copy of a bill relating to conservation and reclamation district and a copy of the notice of intention to introduce the bill.

March 3, 2017

Date transmitted to

Governor

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

TO:

The Honorable Speaker of the House

The Honorable President of the Senate The Honorable Governor of Texas

SUBJECT: A Bill Relating to a Conservation and Reclamation District

Attached are recommendations of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality in compliance with Section 59(d), Article XVI, Constitution of the State of Texas.

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., *Chairman*Toby Baker, *Commissioner*Jon Niermann, *Commissioner*Richard A. Hyde, P.E., *Executive Director*



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 30, 2017

The Honorable Joe Straus Texas House of Representatives Capitol Station PO Box 2910 Austin, Texas 78768-2910

Re: Responsibility of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Pursuant to Article XVI, Section 59(d), Texas Constitution

House Bill (HB) 1962, as Filed by Representative Ed Thompson - Relating to the creation of the Brazoria County Municipal Utility District No. 69; granting a limited power of eminent domain; providing authority to issue bonds; providing authority to impose assessments, fees, and taxes.

Dear Speaker Straus:

The following comments are provided pursuant to the Constitutional requirements referenced above. Under those requirements, the TCEQ must submit, to the Governor, Lieutenant Governor and Speaker of the House of Representatives, the TCEQ's recommendations on specific legislation affecting water districts. We recommend that these comments be considered in the evaluation of the proposed legislation.

Sincerely,

Cari-Michel LaCaille, Director

Water Supply Division

cc: Honorable Jim Murphy, Chairman, House Special Purpose Districts Committee Representative Ed Thompson, Texas House of Representatives

Enclosure

HB 1962, as Filed by Representative Ed Thompson Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's Comments

The Legislative Budget Board, in cooperation with the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) and the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), has determined that:

This bill amends the Special District Local Laws Code by adding Chapter 7970 which creates Brazoria County Municipal Utility District No. 69 (District) with the powers and duties of a standard municipal utility district under Water Code Chapters 49 and 54, with the following exceptions.

Comments on Powers/Duties Different from Similar Types of Districts: The bill also; requires the TCEQ to appoint the five initial temporary directors upon receipt of a petition from the owners of a majority of the assessed value of the real property in the district; this bill grants the District authority for road projects; the bill specifies that at the time of issuance, the total principal amount of bonds or other obligations issued or incurred to finance road projects and payable from ad valorem taxes may not exceed one-fourth of the assessed value of real property in the District; and, if the bill does not receive a two-thirds vote of all members elected to each house, the District may not exercise the power of eminent domain.

Overlapping Services: TCEQ does not have mapping information for water and/or wastewater providers because this function was transferred from the TCEQ to the Public Utility Commission on September 1, 2014. As a result, TCEQ is unaware of possible overlapping service providers.

TCEQ's Supervision: As with general law districts, the TCEQ will have general supervisory authority, including bond review authority and review of financial reports.



A Division of the Houston Chroricle

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

Personally appeared before the undersigned, a Notary Public within and for said County and State.

Jennifer Breitenbach, Representative for Brenda Miller-Ferguson, General Manager and Publisher of The Conroe Courier a newspaper of general circulation in the County of Montgomery, State of Texas.

Who being duly sworn, states under oath that the report of Legal Notices, a true copy of which is hereto annexed was published in said newspapers in its issue(s) of the

	of famuay	, 2017
day	of	2017
day	of	2017
day	of	2017
Sworn to and subscribed before me this _	Publisher's Repres	
Notary Public		
My commission expires on (stamp)	KEVIN D. LEE Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 06-16-2020 Notary ID 130704479	

Huge Master Bedroom and Living Areas, New Tile, W/D Comm. FREE Covered Parking! ONLY \$850. 936-756-1655

MOVE in TODAY!

3 Bedroom, 2 Bath, W/D Connections & FREE Water Reserved Parking with Storage Room 6-month Lease \$950! 936-756-1655

HOMES

3/2 Large Fenced Yard \$1000 month \$1000 Deposit Willis I.S.D No Smoking Call Lynn 936-443-8504

MCRAE LAKE OFF 1484 2/1 \$800 A MONTH OR 2/2 \$900 A MONTH 936-856-5742

SPACIOUS 3 BEDROOM SINGLE STORY ON LARGE LOT! Great Space throughout, Wood Burning Fireplace, New Tile and Carpet! Appliances Available \$1,150. 936-756-1655

MANUFACTURED HOMES

MFG/MODULAR HOME SALES

2 & 3 bedroom

MOBILE HOMES & OVERSIZED MH LOTS
W/ City Utilities for Rent Near Downtown

Conroa Mobile Estates

936-756-6577

MFG/MODULAR HOMES RENT

\$600. & Up a Month Rent Homes Lake Conroe Neighborhood (wac) 936-537-4141 C380

ABANDONED DOUBLEWIDE In Scenic Setting (wac) 936-537-4141 C381

NICE COUNTRY LIVING
UPDATED MULTIPLE HOMES
For Lease
\$950-\$1200. + Dep.,
Includes waste/water,
Great ISD,Conroe Near
336 & 3083 832-498-9344
www.conroeoaks.com

Will do Background Check for \$35

REAL ESTATE SERVICES

REAL ESTATE SERVICES

WE BUY HOUSES, LAND & REAL ESTATE NOTES! FAST CASH-QUICK EZ CLOSING. ANY CONDITION/SITUATION.

Member of the BBB CALL BEFORE YOU SELL! 713-376-9780

homebuyershouston@gmail.com

Lease/Purchase 4-5 BR Home - Willis ISD Fenced Back Yard & Pets Welcome \$1089/Month Call: 832-764-2907

AUTOS

AUTOS WANTED

WE BUY CARS TRUCKS, RV'S

ALL VEHICLES
Running Or Not
WE COME TO YOU!
CASH PAID ON
THE SPOT!!

BOATS & RVs

832-562-8627

RVS & CAMPERS

RV Lots WATERFRONT RV Sites SPECIAL AT \$350. Mo. All hook-ups available (wac) (936) 856-1110 C356

Waterfront RV Park \$300. mo. & UP All hook-ups available (936)856-1110 (wac)c360

WATERFRONT RV Sites \$400. Mo. Special All hook-ups available (wac) (936) 856-1110 C356

Waterfront RV Sites SPECIAL AT \$350. mo. all hook-ups available Call Now: (936)856-1110 (wac 360)

Waterview RV Sites \$350. a month all hook-ups available (wac) Call Now: (936) 856-1110 C357

Waterview RV Sites \$350. a month all hook-ups available (wac) Call Now: (936) 856-1110 C357

Trinty, TX 75862 FIREARMS*JEWELRY* FURNITURE

www.trinityauctiongallery.com Online Bidding with full catalog with pictures 13% Buyers Premium Auctioneer David F Drake, CES,GPPA TX Lic#16244

LEGALS

LEGAL NOTICES

CYPRESSWOOD
PAWN & GUN
5653 Treaschwig Rd
Spring, TX 77373
(281) 443-0500
BELTWAY PAWN & GUN
11411 N. Sam Houston Pkwy E.
Sulte 138
Humble, TX 77396
281-416-4170

LEGALS

LEGAL NOTICES

Notice is hereby given that original Letters Testamentary for the Estate of Noema Hoskins, Deceased, were issued on the 8th day of December, 2016, in Cause No. 16-34569-P, pending in the County Court at Law No. 2, Montgomery County, Texas, to: Donna H. Veale and Donna K Hoskins

NOTICE TO CREDITORS

All persons having claims against this Estate which is currently being administered are required to present them to the undersigned within the time and in the manner prescribed by law.

c/o: Robin L. Apostolakis Martin, Earl & Stilwell, LLP 1400 Woodloch Forest Drive, Ste. 590 The Woodlands, TX 77380

DATED the 8th day of December, 2016.

Robin L. Apostolakis State Bar No. 24045416 1400 Woodloch Forest Drive, Suite 590 The Woodlands, Texas 77380 Telephone: 281-419-6200 Telecopier: 281-419-0250 www.meslawfirm.com

CC 01-05

NOTICE OF INTENT TO INTRODUCE A BILL

Pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas, notice is hereby given of the intention to apply to the 85th Legislature of the State of Texas at its regular session in Austin, Texas for the introduction of a bill, the substance of the contemplated law being as follows: An act relating to the creation of the Trinity Lakes Municipal Utility District of Montgomery County; providing authority to impose a tax and issue bonds.

The Act proposes to create a conservation and reclamation district to be known as Trinity Lakes Municipal Utility District of Montgomery County, being two tracts of land equaling approximately 93.40 acres in Montgomery County, Texas, more particularly described as follows:

South of and adjacent to Texas National Municipal Utility District; bifurcated by Farm to Market 2432; and bounded on the southeast by Seven Cove Road.

The District's creation is subject to approval at a confirmation elec-

All interested persons will, therefore, take notice of the matters and facts set out in the foregoing statement of the substance of the contemplated laws as required by the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Sealed bids (original and one copy) will be received in the Montgomery County Purchasing Department, Attn: Jorge Ardines, Interim Director of Purchasing, 501 N. Thompson, Suite 405, Conroe, Texas 77301 until 10:00 a.m., January 12, 2017. Bids will be publicly opened and read aloud at 10:15 a.m. for the following:

PROJECT 2017-0019 CRACK SEAL SERVICE VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Prospective bidders may obtain specifications at the office of the Montgomery County Purchasing Department, 501 N. Thompson, Suite 405 Conroe, Texas 77301 any time after 8:00 a.m., on December 28, 2016. Specifications are also available via download at the Purchasing website: www.mctx.org.

All bids shall be submitted on the basis of unit pricing as provided in the bid specifications. Payment to successful bidder shall be net thirty (30) days after receipt of products, materials, services or invoices whichever is later unless otherwise stated in specifications.

The right is reserved, as the interest of Montgomery County Commissioners' Court may require rejecting any one or all bids and to waive any informality in bids received. All bids received after the above designated closing time will be returned unopened.

Montgomery County is an Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employ

Vendors are responsible for monitoring the Purchasing Department web site at www.mctx.org for any Addenda which may be issued.

Any questions relating to the specifications or the submission of this bid, contact Melanie Tadlock, Buyer II at 936.539.7975.

THE COURIER Publish two issues: December 28, 2016, January 05, 2017